Ferntree Gully Cricket Club

Established 1882/83, formally commenced 1889/90

2002/03

3 XT Scorebook.

Affiliated Ringwood & District Cricket Association — B Grade
34 XTI Competition Season #39



Scorecards for Season 2002/03

AFFILIATION: Ringwood and District Cricket Association

Rnd
Rnd 1
Rnd 2
Rnd 3
Rnd 4
Rnd 5
Rnd 6
Rnd 7
Rnd 8
Rnd 9
Rnd 10
Rnd 11
Rnd 12
Rnd 13
S/Final

Date(s)
5/10/2002

12/10/2002
19/10 & 26/10/2002
2/11 & 9/11/2002
16/11/2002
23/11/2002
30/11 & 7/12/2002
14/12/2002
21/12/2002
18/1/2003
25/1 & 1/2/2003
8/2 & 15/2/2003
22/2 & 1/3/2003
8/3 & 9/3/2003

GAMES PLAYED: 14
GAMES WON: 8, GAMES LOST: 5, GAMES DRAWN: 1, GAMES TIED: Nil, OTHER: Nil

WIN/LOSS ORDER:
LADDER POSITION:

Name
C.R. Brewster
W.A. Brewster
N. Butterfield (W/K-11)
B. Carroll (W/K-2)
M. Catalano
B.J. Clark
S.M. Colakidis
I. Considine
M. Considine
A. Downey
D. Drane
R. Elfrink (W/K-1)
B.H. Ferguson
S.J. Flemming (C-10)
J.C. Goldsmith
M. Henshall
A.M.R. Hibbins
D. Kidman
AJ. Lee (C-4)
P.J. Lee
R. Lulanne
A. McKenna (Sub)
A. McPherson
S.C. Moore
Stuart Moore
C.W. Nel
G. Patterson
L. Pepi
T. Perkins
C. Robinson
N. Rossi
M. Teofilo (W/K-1)
G.L. Thompson
G. Wassink (Sub)
G.J. Wright (Sub)

181
56
53

120

313
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NOTE: Overs (6 Ball)

A.J. Lee took over the captaincy for the final few rounds and the Semi Final when S.J. Flemming was injured
and unavailable, as a result of a torn hamstring muscle
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Opponent
St. Andrews

Boronia
Parkwood
Kilsyth

South Ringwood
Norwood
Montrose
Parkwood
Kilsyth

Norwood

South Ringwood
St. Andrews
Boronia

Kilsyth

H.S.
111*

Ave
45.25
14.00
10.60
20.00
39.13
19.00
8.00

6.00
30.00
6.00
30.00
76* -
69 23.22
100 54.00
18.00
48.00
8.33
15.70

20.89

1.00
6.00
9.67
62* -
84 48.00
1.00
7.00
14.00
67 17.92
9.00
10.00
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FTGCC Opponent

6/164 9/113

126 4/131
9/271 Dec. 68 & 7/135
224 6/290
3/187 7/183
9/167 71175
4/142 6/132
8/185 7/162

178 191

8/221 160

6/229 221

6/271 209

133 0/2

135 8/265
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GRADE: B Grade

Result
Won by 51 runs
Lost by 5 runs
Won by 203 runs
Lost by 66 runs
Won by 4 runs
Lost by 8 runs
Won by 10 runs
Won by 23 runs
Lost by 13 runs
Won by 61 runs
Won by 8 runs
Won by 62 runs
Match Drawn

Lost by 130 runs
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32 16.00
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RECORDS & ACHIEVEMENTS

M. Catalano, 313 Runs @ 39.13

M. Considine, 21 Wickets for 300 Runs @ 14.29
N. Butterfield

AJ. Lee

34 XI BATTING AVERAGE:
34 XI BOWLING AVERAGE:
34 XI FIELDING AWARD:
3"d XI GRADE CHAMPION:

Ducks: 12 — W.A. Brewster 2, N. Butterfield 1, B. Carroll 1, D. Drane 1, R. Lulanne 1, A. McPherson 1,
Stuart Moore 2, G. Patterson 1, N. Rossi 2

INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

G. Patterson 84 vs  St. Andrews at Manson Reserve #2 Oval 5/10/2002
S.J. Flemming 69 vs Parkwood at Quambee Reserve #2 Oval 26/10/2002
G. Patterson 5/59 vs Parkwood at Quambee Reserve #2 Oval 26/10/2002
M. Catalano 54 vs  Kilsyth at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 9/11/2002
G. Patterson 80 vs  Kilsyth at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 9/11/2002
N. Rossi 67 vs  South Ringwood at Gracedale Park 16/11/2002
C.W. Nel 62* vs  South Ringwood at Gracedale Park 16/11/2002
B.H. Ferguson 76* vs Norwood at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 23/11/2002
M. Catalano 67* (BTI) vs Montrose at Billanook College 7/12/2002
M. Catalano 102 vs Norwood at Mullum Reserve #2 Oval 18/1/2003
C.R. Brewster 111* (BT) vs South Ringwood at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 1/2/2003
J.C. Goldsmith 100 vs St. Andrews at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 15/2/2003
AJ. Lee 5/75 vs Kilsyth at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 8/3/2003
SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS
Date WKt | Scr N.O. Bat Dism. Bat Opponent Played
5/10/2002 5th 99 | AIM.R. Hibbins  G. Patterson St. Andrews Manson Reserve #2 Oval
12/10/2002 2nd 53 | R. Lulanne C.R. Brewster Boronia Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
26/10/2002 2nd 63 | S.J. Flemming N. Rossi Parkwood Quambee Reserve #2 Oval
26/10/2002 3rd 76 | M. Catalano S.J. Flemming Parkwood Quambee Reserve #2 Oval
26/10/2002 6th 66 | AJ.Lee G. Patterson Parkwood Quambee Reserve #2 Oval
9/11/2002 4th 90 | S.J. Flemming M. Catalano Kilsyth Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
16/11/2002 | 3rd | 127 | C.W. Nel N. Rossi South Ringwood Gracedale Park
23/11/2002 3rd 53 | B.H. Ferguson M. Henshall Norwood Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
7/12/2002 3rd 62 | M. Catalano S.J. Flemming Montrose Billanook College
14/12/2002 7th 59 | A. Downey N. Rossi Parkwood Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
21/12/2002 8th 48 | Stuart Moore C. Robinson Kilsyth Alan Smith #2 Oval
18/1/2003 2nd | 117 | M. Catalano R. Lulanne Norwood Mullum Reserve #2 Oval
1/2/2003 1st 110 | C.R. Brewster J.C. Goldsmith | South Ringwood FEerntree Gully #2 Oval
1/2/2003 3rd 60 | C.R. Brewster S.J. Flemming South Ringwood Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
15/2/2003 1st 90 | J.C. Goldsmith  B. Carroll St. Andrews Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
15/2/2003 2nd 63 | J.C. Goldsmith  R. Lulanne St. Andrews Ferntree Gully #2 Oval



Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade One St. Andrews Manson Res. #2 5/10/2002
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
R. Lulanne 14 T. Perkins 0*
A.M.R. Hibbins 48 M. Considine
Stuart Moore 1 N. Butterfield (W/K)
N. Rossi 0 S.C. Moore
G. Patterson
S.J. Flemming (C) 5 Sundries 11
A.J. Lee 1* Score 6/164
FOW: 1/44 2/52 3/53 4/63 5/162 6/163 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
5t Wicket 99 A.M.R. Hibbins G. Patterson
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Allen C G. Patterson M. Considine 0
M. Tan C/B | N. Butterfield | S.C. Moore 6
D. Barnes C AJ. Lee S.C. Moore 10
R. Smith RUN OUT 19
B. Morris C S.J. Flemming | AJ. Lee 0
R. Hagland C | AAM.R. Hibbins| M. Considine 38
P. Harman C/B | N. Butterfield | Stuart Moore 6
G. Buckland C N. Rossi M. Considine 7
I. Walker NOT OUT 2
J. Tapply C | AJ. Lee M. Considine 6
K. Vanderveen NOT OUT 1
Sundries 18 Sundries
Score 9/113 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Considine 7 1 4 23
S.C. Moore 7 2 2 16
A.J. Lee 7 1 1 14
G. Patterson 7 0 0 37
Stuart Moore 7 0 1 22

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 51 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Two Boronia Ferntree Gully #2 12/10/2002
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
B. Carroll 21 A.J. Lee 1
R. Lulanne 46 N. Rossi 3
C.R. Brewster 36 Stuart Moore 1
S.J. Flemming (C) 3 M. Considine 0*
G. Patterson 0
M. Teofilo (W/K) 9 Sundries 5
M. Catalano 1 Score 126
FOW: 1/41 2/94  3/94  4/98 5/120 6/121 7/122 8/122 9/126 10/126
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2nd Wicket 53 R. Lulanne C.R. Brewster
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
P. Riebelt C G. Patterson Stuart Moore 43
M. Harris C/B | M. Teofilo M. Considine 5
I. Carroll C G. Patterson N. Rossi 18
B. Morrison C G. Patterson Stuart Moore 31
M. Kogelman NOT OUT 12
C. Vandort NOT OUT 12
G. Alford
D. Christey
K. Maaskant
A. Stellar
S. Callinan
Sundries 11 Sundries
Score 4/131 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Considine 7 1 1 13
A.J. Lee 7 0 0 27
G. Patterson 7 2 0 20
Stuart Moore 7 0 2 35
N. Rossi 7 0 1 31

Result: Boronia won on 18t Innings by 5 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Three Parkwood Quambee Res #2 | 19/10 & 26/10/2002
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
B. Carroll (W/K) 16 G. Patterson 28
S.J. Flemming (C) | 69 | L. Pepi 1
N. Rossi 27 A. McPherson 0*
M. Catalano 33 N. Butterfield (W/K) Absent
Stuart Moore 17
AJ. Lee 38 Sundries 26
M. Considine 6 Score 9/271 Dec
FOW: 1/22 2/85  3/161 4/173 5/184 6/250 7/258 8/261 9/271 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2nd Wicket 63 S.J. Flemming N. Rossi
3 Wicket 76 M. Catalano S.J. Flemming
6" Wicket 66 AJ. Lee G. Patterson
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
L. Parsonage B AJ. Lee 0
D. Dellavergini B M. Considine 2 C A. McPherson [ERIsEUTEIE o)) 14
B. Todor C G. Wassink (S)| M. Considine 3
J. Draeger B AJ. Lee 0 NOT OUT 7
B. Hodges LBW AJ. Lee 0 B G. Patterson 0
T. Schneider B N. Rossi 17 RUN OUT 40
S. Holland B M. Considine 2 C B. Carroll G. Patterson 6
L. Ditchburn NOT OUT 12 B G. Patterson 2
T. Timmers C AJ. Lee M. Considine 10 C&B G. Patterson 51
A. Tyson Brown B N. Rossi 1 NOT OUT 0
T. Parsonage B N. Rossi 0 C/B | N. Butterfield | M. Considine 0
Sundries 21 Sundries 15
Score 68 Score 71135
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Considine 10 1 4 32 3 1 1 12
AJ. Lee 10 3 3 22 7 1 0 23
3 2 0 3
N. Rossi 3 2 3 5 6 1 0 15
Stuart Moore 2 0 0 9
S.J. Flemming 2 0 0 7
A. McPherson 2 0 0 6

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 203 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Four Kilsyth Ferntree Gully #2 2/11 & 9/11/2002
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn

N. Butterfield (W/K) S.C. Moore 6
B. Carroll C. Robinson 1
Stuart Moore W.A. Brewster 14*
S.J. Flemming (C) A. McPherson 0
M. Catalano
A.J. Lee Sundries 8
G. Patterson Score 224

FOW: 1/4 2/9 3/23  4/113 5/123 6/153 7/194 8/209 9/220 10/224
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
4t Wicket 90 S.J. Flemming M. Catalano
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
M. McCombe C/B | N. Butterfield A.J. Lee 1
B. Hutton B C. Robinson 59
C. Nanscawen B AJ. Lee 1
N. Foden NOT OUT 139
D. Kneebhone C/B | N. Butterfield Stuart Moore 38
D. O’Donnell NOT OUT 2
D. Palmer B AlJ. Lee 17
I. McKenzie C A. McKenna (S)| S.C. Moore 7
R. Marshall
A. Hart
B. Milbourne
Sundries 26 Sundries
Score 6/290 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
AlJ. Lee 18 2 3 63
C. Robinson 12 3 1 36
G. Patterson 16 2 0 37
A. McPherson 4 1 0 16
S.C. Moore 12 0 2 62
S.J. Flemming 8 0 0 51

Result: Kilsyth won on 15t Innings by 66 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Five South Ringwood Gracedale Park 16/11/2002
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
M. Catalano 9 C. Robinson
C.R. Brewster 15 Stuart Moore
N. Rossi 67 A. McPherson
C.W. Nel 62* B. Carroll
S.J. Flemming (C) 10*
N. Butterfield (W/K) Sundries 18
T. Perkins Score 3/187
FOW: 1/16 2/43  3/170 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman

3" Wicket

N. Rossi

Opposition Batting

15t Innings 2" Innings

Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Barbara C T. Perkins A. McPherson 51
J. Elford C Stuart Moore | N. Rossi 12
C. Buchan C C. Robinson A. McPherson 3
J. Pumpa B Stuart Moore 18
D. Gilson C S.J. Flemming | Stuart Moore 21
S. Hassell B S.J. Flemming 6
S. Graham NOT OUT 24
P. Kehoe C/B | N. Butterfield | C.W. Nel 1
M. Sheehan NOT OUT 28
S. McCartney
G. Semple

Sundries 19 Sundries
Score 7/183 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

C. Robinson 7 0 0 26

C.W. Nel 7 1 1 37

N. Rossi 7 1 1 29

A. McPherson 6 0 2 34

Stuart Moore 7 0 2 44

S.J. Flemming 1 0 1 6

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 4 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Six Norwood Ferntree Gully #2 23/11/2002
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
M. Catalano 5 G.L. Thompson 10
Stuart Moore 0 D. Drane 10
M. Henshall 17 C. Robinson 11
B.H. Ferguson A. McPherson 1*
A.J. Lee (C) 6
N. Butterfield (W/K) 5 Sundries 7
D. Kidman 18 Score 9/167
FOw: 1/1 2/5 3/58  4/74  5/108 6/121 7/132 8/144 9/167 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
3 Wicket 53 B.H. Ferguson M. Henshall
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. Patterson C/B | N. Butterfield | B.H. Ferguson 7
J. Hughan B G.L. Thompson 14
A. Haines C/B | N. Butterfield | C. Robinson 23
S. Orr B B.H. Ferguson 62
M. Newman C&B A. McPherson 22
P. Houchin B AJ. Lee 2
G. Martin RUN OUT 2
H. Bashford B B.H. Ferguson 11
M. Biggs NOT OUT 11
M. Gold NOT OUT 7
B. Robinson
Sundries 13 Sundries
Score 71175 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
AJ. Lee 7 0 1 36
B.H. Ferguson 7 1 3 17
C. Rohinson 7 1 1 30
A. McPherson 3 0 1 27
G.L. Thompson 7 0 1 28
Stuart Moore 3 0 0 22
D. Kidman 1 0 0 10

Result: Norwood won on 1%t Innings by 8 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Seven Montrose Billanook College 7/12/2002
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
B.J. Clark 19 P.J. Lee
M. Catalano C. Robinson
M. Henshall 6 Stuart Moore
S.J. Flemming (C) 22 W.A. Brewster
N. Rossi 0
A.J. Lee 11* Sundries 17
N. Butterfield (W/K) Score 4/142
FOW: 1/35 2/57  3/119 4/119 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
3 Wicket 62 M. Catalano S.J. Flemming
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
P. Burley C M. Catalano C. Robinson 21
D. Gray C/B | N. Butterfield | Stuart Moore 19
R. Habenschuss C M. Henshall Stuart Moore 19
S. Capper NOT OUT 24
L. Marshall C M. Catalano AJ. Lee 29
R. Smith C M. Henshall AJ. Lee 3
B. Frazer RUN OUT 1
J. Ford NOT OUT 0
P. Eales
G. Frazer
P. Frazer
Sundries 16 Sundries
Score 6/132 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A.J. Lee 7 0 2 19
C. Robinson 7 2 1 21
N. Rossi 6 0 0 22
Stuart Moore 7 1 2 18
W.A. Brewster 2 0 0 15
S.J. Flemming 4 0 0 21
M. Catalano 2 0 0 10

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 10 runs after Day One was washed out and the match reverted

to a One Day Game




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Eight Parkwood Ferntree Gully #2 | 14/12 & 21/12/2002
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
R. Lulanne 12 A. Downey 30
W.A. Brewster 11 M. Henshall 13*
N. Rossi 37 Stuart Moore 8*
S.J. Flemming (C) 12 M. Considine
AJ. Lee 27
N. Butterfield (W/K) 3 Sundries 24
D. Drane 8 Score 8/185
FOW: 1/17 2/28 3/35 4/81 5/84 6/101 7/160 8/163 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
7t Wicket 59 A. Downey N. Rossi
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. Hodges C | AJ. Lee M. Henshall 18
P. Johnson B A.J. Lee 8
S. Draeger C/B | N. Butterfield | AJ. Lee 0
J. McDonnell B AJ. Lee 61
T. Schneider C AlJ. Lee M. Henshall 1
T. Timmers C M. Considine | N. Rossi 21
B. Todor NOT OUT 17
G. Houghton C/B_| N. Butterfield | Stuart Moore 4
S. Doyle NOT OUT 6
B. Tucker
I. McGowan
Sundries 28 Sundries
Score 7/162 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Considine 7 3 0 26
AJ. Lee 7 1 3 34
M. Henshall 7 1 2 29
Stuart Moore 7 1 1 32
N. Rossi 7 1 1 28

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 23 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Nine Kilsyth Alan Smith #2 21/12/2002
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
B. Carroll 26 C. Robinson 13
R. Elfrink (W/K) 30 Stuart Moore 44
N. Rossi 6 M. Considine 4
R. Lulanne 17 I. Considine 1*
A.J. Lee (C) 24
T. Perkins 7 Sundries 6
W.A. Brewster 0 Score 178
FOW: 1/44 2/64  3/64  4/102 5/114 6/114 7/116 8/164 9/176 10/178
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
8t Wicket 48 Stuart Moore C. Robinson
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. Hutton C&B AJ. Lee 14
J. Smith C/B | R. Elfrink N. Rossi 47
N. Foden C R. Lulanne Stuart Moore 6
D. O’Donnell C/B | R. Elfrink C. Robinson 7
D. Kneebone C AJ. Lee N. Rossi 5
G. Mooney C AJ. Lee M. Considine 11
I. McKenzie C R. Lulanne AJ. Lee 38
J. Cahill C R. Lulanne C. Robinson 12
M. Burgess C | AJ. Lee N. Rossi 35
R. Marshall B AJ. Lee 1
Unknown NOT OUT 0
Sundries 15 Sundries
Score 191 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
AJ. Lee 7 2 3 37
M. Considine 7 0 1 46
C. Robinson 7 1 2 21
N. Rossi 6.2 0 3 70
Stuart Moore 7 1 1 18

Result: Kilsyth won on 18t Innings by 13 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Ten Norwood Mullum Res #2 18/1/2003
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
M. Catalano Stuart Moore 0
B. Carroll (W/K) 0 N. Rossi 4
R. Lulanne 41 C. Robinson 10*
S.J. Flemming (C) 5 M. Considine
S.M. Colakidis 8
A.J. Lee 15 Sundries 23
J.C. Goldsmith 13* Score 8/221
FOW: 1/4 2/121 3/149 4/179 5/182 6/184 7/184 8/192 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2" Wicket 117 M. Catalano R. Lulanne
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
M. McKiernan C/B | B. Carroll AJ. Lee 14
G. Martin C S.J. Flemming | M. Considine 0
A. Haines C N. Rossi M. Considine 19
B. Patterson C&B M. Considine 6
A. Tuppeney RUN OUT 30
D. Philpott C R. Lulanne S.M. Colakidis 14
P. Houchin B S.M. Colakidis 4
R. Heazelwood B J.C. Goldsmith 10
M. Gold C&B J.C. Goldsmith 25
B. Robinson B AJ. Lee 11
P. McShane NOT OUT 1
Sundries 27 Sundries
Score 160 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Considine 7 0 3 42
AJ. Lee 6 1 2 20
S.M. Colakidis 7 0 2 32
C. Robinson 2 0 0 16
Stuart Moore 2 0 0 23
J.C. Goldsmith 2 0 2 17

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 61 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Eleven South Ringwood Ferntree Gully #2 25/1 & 1/2/2003
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
C.R. Brewster Stuart Moore 0*
J.C. Goldsmith 44 M. Considine
R. Lulanne 4 N. Butterfield (W/K)
S.J. Flemming (C) 22 B. Carroll
N. Rossi 21
A.J. Lee 9 Sundries 16
D. Kidman 2 Score 6/229
FOW: 1/110  2/120 3/180 4/215 5/226 6/229 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman

C.R. Brewster

J.C. Goldsmith

1t Wicket

3 Wicket 60 C.R. Brewster S.J. Flemming
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Buchan C D. Kidman M. Considine 9
D. Irwin C S.J. Flemming M. Considine 26
J. Romijin C/B | N. Butterfield N. Rossi 21
S. Graham C G.J. Wright (Sub) | M. Considine 0
M. O’'Dwyer RUN OUT 53
S. McCartney C C.R. Brewster N. Rossi 0
D. Gilson C/B | N. Butterfield Stuart Moore 31
J. Pumpa NOT OUT 34
G. Semple RUN OUT 9
D. Kealey NOT OUT 0
S. Hassell C J.C. Goldsmith AJ. Lee 17
Sundries 42 Sundries
Score 221 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

M. Considine 11.3 3 3 28
AJ. Lee 15 3 1 42
Stuart Moore 17 2 1 53
N. Rossi 7 1 2 47
J.C. Goldsmith 3 1 0 16
S.J. Flemming 7 0 0 26

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 8 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Twelve St. Andrews Ferntree Gully #2 8/2 & 15/2/2003
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
B. Carroll 39 A.J. Lee 0*
J.C. Goldsmith M. Considine
R. Lulanne 32 C. Robinson
S.J. Flemming (C) 23 Stuart Moore
N. Rossi 17
N. Butterfield (W/K) 30* Sundries 21
D. Kidman 5 Score 6/271
FOW: 1/90 2/153 3/202 4/206 5/253 6/269 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1st Wicket 90 J.C. Goldsmith B. Carroll
2nd Wicket 63 J.C. Goldsmith R. Lulanne
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. Morris C B. Carroll AJ. Lee 4
M. Tan C J.C. Goldsmith | A.J. Lee 9
P. Harman C S.J. Flemming C. Robinson 20
S. Knight C D. Kidman M. Considine 42
R. Smith LBW C. Robinson 8
K. Vanderveen B AJ. Lee 34
R. Witchell C B. Carroll AJ. Lee 20
C. Moorehouse B Stuart Moore 0
K. Feher C/B | N. Butterfield M. Considine 25
J. Tapply C J.C. Goldsmith | M. Considine 14
R. Christie NOT OUT 9
Sundries 19 Sundries
Score 209 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Considine 24.2 5 3 59
AJ. Lee 20 5 4 51
C. Robinson 10 2 2 39
Stuart Moore 6 0 1 23
N. Rossi 8 2 0 24

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 62 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Thirteen Boronia Chandler Park 22/2 & 1/3/2003
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
C.R. Brewster 17 Stuart Moore 13
W.A. Brewster 31 D. Drane 0
M. Catalano 20 C. Robinson 14*
R. Lulanne 0 M. Considine 4
N. Rossi 1
N. Butterfield (W/K) 0 Sundries 22
A.J. Lee (C) 11 Score 133
FOW: 1/26 2/27 3/28 4/42 5/59 6/61 7/108 8/108 9/112 10/133
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
|. Fraser NOT OUT 1
R. Riebelt NOT OUT 0
S. Druce
M. Powell
S. Callinan
M. Kogelman
D. Sissouw
Sundries 1 Sundries
Score 0/2 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Considine 4 3 0 1
A.J. Lee 4 3 0 1
N. Rossi 1 1 0 0

Result: Match Drawn when weather intervened on Day 2




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
B Grade Semi Final Kilsyth Ferntree Gully #2 8/3 & 9/3/2003
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
C.R. Brewster 2 A.J. Lee (C) 11
J.C. Goldsmith 5 Stuart Moore 2
W.A. Brewster 0 C. Robinson 7
R. Lulanne 22 M. Considine 4*
M. Catalano 22
N. Rossi 31 Sundries 15
N. Butterfield (W/K) 14 Score 135
FOW: 1/7 2/10 3/18 4/48 5/94 6/94  7/115 8/120 9/124 10/135
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
S. Goodwin LBW M. Considine 5
B. Hutton B 1
N. Foden C J.C. Goldsmith 8
D. O’Donnell C C. Robinson 3
D. Kneebone B 0
C. Nanscawen C/B | N. Butterfield 10
G. Mooney B C. Robinson 10
I. McKenzie NOT OUT 114
A. Hart B C. Robinson 60
M. Burgess NOT OUT 20
R. Marshall
Sundries 34 Sundries
Score 8/265 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Considine 9 2 1 18
AJ.Lee 27 9 | 5 75 |
C. Robinson 19 2 2 73
N. Rossi 4 0 0 29
J.C. Goldsmith 4 0 0 15
Stuart Moore 7 0 0 36

Result: Kilsyth won on 1%t Innings by 130 runs after at one stage being 7/50, they recovered to 8/265 with a
159 run 8™ Wicket Partnership




